RESOLUTION NO. 2003-107

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING A FREEWAY MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove wishes to enter into an agreement with the State of California, Department of Transportation for freeway maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Freeway Maintenance Agreement delineates the maintenance responsibilities of the City of Elk Grove and State of California, Department of Transportation with respect to vehicular over-crossings, sound walls, landscape areas, visual barriers, and interchange operation for the portion of State Route 99 between Grant Line Road and Calvine Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the Freeway Maintenance Agreement between the City of Elk Grove and the State of California, Department of Transportation and authorizes the Mayor to sign the agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that a copy of the agreement is available and on file in the City Clerk's office, and is incorporated herein by reference and made part of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 4th day of June 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

DECAME INCLUSION CITY OF EDK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:

Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None